



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**SECOND APPEAL NO. 513 OF 2013**

Babu Changya Patil (Dead) and Ors.

... Appellants.

**Versus**

Smt. Bhagibai Phulaji Mhasker (Dead) and Ors,

... Respondents.

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.154 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1200 OF 2013**

—————  
*Mr. Raghavendra Kulkarni i/by Mr. Prasad B. Kulkarni, for the Appellants.*

*Mr. Mandar Limaye, for the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3/1 to 3/2, 4 to 7, 8.1, 8.2.*

*Mr. Sumit Kate i/by Dr. Uday Warunjikar, for Respondent Nos.12/1 to 12/3 and  
13 to 16 and 18.*

—————

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : APRIL 2, 2024.**

**P. C. :**

1. At the request of learned counsel for the parties, stand over to

**16<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.**

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**